(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D45/05

Penalty tax — making an incorrect tax return — misapprehension of the law — adoption of the
auditors advice— reasonabl e excuse— whether additiond tax excessive— sections 9A and 82A of
the Inland Revenue Ordinance (‘IRO’). [Decisionin Chinese]

Pand: Anthony Ho Yiu Wah (chairman), Samue Chan Yin Sum and Kenny Suen Wai Cheung.

Date of hearing: 15 July 2005.
Date of decison: 15 September 2005.

The Deputy Commissioner raised additiond tax of 68% and 56% of the amount of tax
undercharged for the years of assessment 2000/01 and 2001/02 respectively on the appellant who
was found to have filed incorrect returns without any reasonable excuse.

The gppellant contended that his case was not acase of ‘ making anincorrect returni. The
gopelant clamed that he was neither intentional of evading tax nor reckless. He cardedy
committed the mistake due to misapprehenson of the law and adoption of the auditors advice. He
asserted that he was fully cooperative and provided al the relevant records and information to the
Revenue once he became aware of such mistake.

As such, the gppellant further contended that the additiona tax was excessve.

Hed:

1.  Theagppdlant wasfound asof factsto have madeincorrect returnsand in breach of
section 82A(1)(a) of IRO.

2. Astowhether the additiona tax was excessve, the appellant failed to establish any
reasonable excuse to explain his making of incorrect returns.

2.1 Misgpprehendon of thelaw isnot an excusefor theincorrect return made by
the appe lant.

2.2 Evenif auditors were engaged, the responsibility of making correct returns
il rested squarely on the gppellant.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2.3 Inradng and assessang the additiond tax, the Deputy Commissioner did
take into consideration the degree of cooperation the appdlant had in the
Revenue’ sinvedtigation.

3. In this case, an additiond tax of gpproximatdy 65% of the amount of tax
undercharged is proper and appropriate. Unlesswith very good grounds, it would

be inappropriate for the Board to adjust the additiona tax as assessed and raised
on the appellant.

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:

D24/84, IRBRD, vol 2, 136
D78/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 978



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Taxpayer in person.
Leung Kin Wa, Tsui Chung Leung and HaHiu Chi for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

D45/05

- 9A 82A

2005 7 15

2005 9 15

68% (2000/01 ) 56% (2001/02 )
1. 82A(1)(a)
2.
2.1

2.2



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS
2.3

3. 65%

D24/84, IRBRD, vol 2, 136
D78/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 978

1 2005 3 18
82A
2000/01 2001/02

3. 2000 5 2 2002 5 2 2000/01
2001/02

4.

()
2000/01 Project 2000 4 95,522
Producer -2000 8



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Lecture 2000 5 9,450
Helper -2000 6
104,972
2001/02 Director 2001 4 180,000
-2001 12 —====—=
5. 2000/01
2001/02
() ()
2000/01 104,972
2001/02 180,000 1,695( 1)
1 3,390 (2001 )
1,695
6. 2000 7 28
2000 8 28 2000 9
8
7. Genera Manager
XXIXXIXXX 2000 8 1 2000 6 30
YYNNYIYYY 2000 7 1 2002 6 30
Category XXIXXIXXX YYIYYIYYY
Sysem Andyst 45,000 34,000
Andys Programmer 30,000 25,000
Programmer 20,000 15,000



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

10.

11.

2000 8 2001 11

Sysem Andys  (
/ )
2002 6 15 2001/02
IR 56B
()
180,000
180,000
2002 7 16 2000/01 2001/02
12 31 Provision of consultancy

Services on computer programming

12.

13.

14.

15.

31

()
2000/01 13,686
2001/02 41,058

2002/03

2000/01 2001/02 2002/03

2000 7 28 2001 12 31

() ()

641,420
452,000
114,324 566,324
$75,096

2000 7 28 2001 12



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

16.
2001/02

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

@

(b)
(©
(d)

(€)
()

2002 8 7 2000/01

() ()

2000/01 13,686 2,189
2001/02 41,058 6,569
2003 6 16
2004 4 7
2004 4 15
2004 6 11

2000/01 2001/02
364,608 309,495

2001 12 31
226,000



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2000 8
9A
XIV
() ()
364,608 50,923 78%
129,495 19,059 42%
494,103 69,982
82A(4)

2000/01 2001/02

22. 2004 8 31
2001 11
System Andyst
23.
24, 2004 9 30
@
(b)
(©
25. 2004 30
/
() ()
2000/01 469,580 104,972
2001/02 309,495 180,000
779,075 284,972
26. 2004 12 2
27.
2005 3 18

2000/01

82A
2001/02



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

82A
() ()
2000/01 48,734 33,000 68%
2001/02 12,490 7,000 56%
¥ 61,224 40,000

(*

28. 2005 4 16

@

(b)

(©

(d)
(© (b)

29.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

30.

226,000

31

65%

1995

D24/84, IRBRD, vol 2, 136)

32.

33.

@
(b)

226,000

9A

D78/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 978

64%

82A(1)(a)

82A(1)(a)



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(©

(  D78/02)
65%



